
In the Supreme Court of the United States

NACCO NATURAL RESOURCES CORPORATION,

Applicant,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND MICHAEL S. REGAN,
ADMINISTRATOR,

Respondents.

To the Honorable John G. Roberts, Jr.,
Chief Justice of the United States and
Circuit Justice for the District of Columbia Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR IMMEDIATE STAY OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION
PENDING DISPOSITION OF A PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Charles T. Wehland
JONES DAY
110 N. Wacker Dr., Ste 4800
Chicago, IL 60601

Jeffery D. Ubersax
KUSHNER & HAMED CO., LPA
1375 E. Ninth St., Ste 1930
Cleveland, OH 44114

Yaakov M. Roth
Counsel of Record
Brinton Lucas
S. Matthew Krsacok
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-7658
yroth@jonesday.com

Counsel for Applicant NACCO Natural Resources Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. EPA CANNOT RUN FROM THE RULE'S FORWARD-LOOKING CONSTRUCTION.....	2
II. EPA CANNOT HIDE FROM ITS FAILURE TO CONSIDER THE RULE'S FULL COST.....	7
III. EPA CANNOT HAVE IT BOTH WAYS WHEN IT COMES TO THE EQUITIES.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	10
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	10, 12
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	9
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	7, 8
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008)	11
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	12
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	5–6, 8–10
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	11
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	1, 2, 4, 6, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
EPA, <i>Electric Utility Steam Generating Units—Flue Gas Desulfurization Capabilities as of October 1978</i> (Jan. 1979).....	5
FERC, Letter from Comm’r Christie to Rep. Rodgers et al. (Aug. 13, 2024).....	6
89 Fed. Reg. 39,798 (May 9, 2024)	3–9
